

奈良先端科学技術大学院大学先端科学技術研究科教授会代議員会
(平成31年度第1回) 議事要旨

1. 日 時 平成31年4月11日(木) 13:30~14:35
2. 場 所 情報科学棟2階 A206会議室
3. 出席者 小笠原研究科長
松本、橋本、太田、杉本、金谷、中島(敬)、伊藤、柳、森、井上、稲垣、
出村、遠藤、河合、廣田、山田、中島(康)、飯田の各教授
Amin 准教授
- 欠席者 浦岡、中村(雅)の各教授
- 陪席者 殿崎部長
松山次長
平桑、中野、小林の各課長
宮本課長補佐
山本事務室長

(配布資料一覧)

- 資料1—1 先端科学技術研究科教授会代議員会(平成30年度第12回)議事要旨(案)
- 資料1—2 先端科学技術研究科教授会(平成31年度第1回)議事要旨(案)
- 資料2 各種委員会等の報告について
- 資料3 教員人事について
- 資料4 平成31年度客員教員(連携研究室)
- 資料5 平成31年度客員教員(連携を除く)
- 資料6 クロス・アポイントメントの実施について
- 資料7 2019年度入学者選抜試験の実施状況について
- 資料8 現員表(平成31年4月1日)
- 資料9—1 学籍の異動について(休学)
- 資料9—2 学籍の異動について(退学)
- 資料10 平成30年度修了者の動向について
- 資料11 研究生の退学について
- 資料12 特別研究学生の受入れ許可の取消しについて
- 資料13 指導教員の変更について
- 資料14—1 国立大学法人奈良先端科学技術大学院大学基本規則(新旧対照表)
- 資料14—2 国立大学法人奈良先端科学技術大学院大学学長の任期に関する規程
- 資料15—1 先端科学技術研究科博士後期課程2020年春学期学内進学者選考(特別選考・情報科学区分)合格者判定資料
- 資料15—2 先端科学技術研究科博士後期課程2019年秋学期学内進学者選考(特別選考・情報科学区分)合格者判定資料
- 資料16 先端科学技術研究科博士後期課程2019年秋学期学内進学者選考(バイオサイエンス区分)合格者判定資料
- 資料17 長期履修の許可について(案)
- 資料18 特別研究派遣学生について(案)
- 資料19 特別研究学生の受入れについて(案)

- 資料 2 0 特別学修生の受入れについて（案）
- 資料 2 1 第 2 期 enPiT-ビッグデータ・AI 分野での明石高専の専攻科学生の学修指導に関する協定書について
- 資料 2 2—1 海外機関との学術交流協定の締結等について
- 資料 2 2—2 学術交流協定（更新）計画書
- 資料 2 2—3 学術交流協定（更新）計画書
- 資料 2 3 2019 年度 博士後期課程 春学期入（進）学者研究室配属一覧表（案）

4. 議 事

（前回議事要旨の確認）

資料 1—1 に基づき、先端科学技術研究科教授会代議員会（平成 3 0 年度第 1 2 回）の議事要旨（案）について、原案のとおり承認した。

資料 1—2 に基づき、先端科学技術研究科教授会（平成 3 1 年度第 1 回）の議事要旨（案）について、原案のとおり承認した。

（報告事項）

（1）各種委員会等の報告について

議長から、資料 2 に基づき、平成 3 0 年度第 1 2 回開催時未報告分及び平成 3 1 年 3 月 8 日（金）から平成 3 1 年 4 月 1 0 日（水）までの間に開催された各種委員会等について、報告があった。

（2）教員人事について

議長から、資料 3 に基づき、教員人事について、報告があった。

（3）連携研究室及び基幹研究室（連携）教員について

議長から、資料 4 に基づき、連携研究室及び基幹研究室（連携）教員について、報告があった。

（4）客員教員について

議長から、資料 5 に基づき、客員教員について、報告があった。

（5）クロス・アポイントメントの実施について

議長から、資料 6 に基づき、クロス・アポイントメントの実施について、報告があった。

（6）2019 年度入学者選抜試験の実施状況について

議長から、資料 7 に基づき、2019 年度入学者選抜試験の実施状況について、報告があった。

（7）学生現員（平成 3 1 年 4 月 1 日現在）について

議長から、資料 8 に基づき、学生現員（平成 3 1 年 4 月 1 日現在）について、報告があった。

（8）学籍の異動について

議長から、資料 9 に基づき、学籍の異動について、報告があった。

(9) 平成 30 年度修了者の動向について

議長から、資料 10 に基づき、平成 30 年度修了者の動向について、報告があった。

(10) 研究生の退学について

議長から、資料 11 に基づき、研究生の退学について、報告があった。

(11) 特別研究学生の受入れ許可の取消しについて

議長から、資料 12 に基づき、特別研究学生の受入れ許可の取消しについて、報告があった。

(12) 指導教員の変更について

議長から、資料 13 に基づき、指導教員の変更について、報告があった。

(13) 基本規則等の一部改正等について

議長から、資料 14 に基づき、基本規則等の一部改正等について、報告があった。

(審議事項)

(1) 博士後期課程 2020 年春学期・2019 年秋学期学内進学者特別選考(情報科学区分)合格者判定について

情報科学領域長から、資料 15—1 に基づき、博士後期課程 2020 年春学期学内進学者特別選考(情報科学区分)合格者判定について説明があり、審議の結果、7 名全員を合格とすることを承認した。また、資料 15—2 に基づき、博士後期課程 2019 年秋学期学内進学者特別選考(情報科学区分)合格者判定について説明があり、審議の結果 3 名全員を合格とすることを承認した。

(2) 博士後期課程 2019 年秋学期学内進学者選考(バイオサイエンス区分)合格者判定について

バイオサイエンス領域長から、資料 16 に基づき、博士後期課程 2019 年秋学期学内進学者選考(バイオサイエンス区分)合格者判定について説明があり、審議の結果、6 名全員を合格とすることを承認した。

(3) 長期履修の許可について

議長から、資料 17 に基づき、長期履修の許可について説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。

(4) 特別研究派遣学生について

議長から、資料 18 に基づき、特別研究派遣学生について説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。

(5) 特別研究学生の受入れについて

議長から、資料 19 に基づき、特別研究学生の受入れについて説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。

(6) 特別学修生の受入れについて

議長から、資料 20 に基づき、特別学修生の受入れについて説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。

- (7) 第2期 enPiT-ビッグデータ・AI 分野での明石高専の専攻科学生の学修指導に関する協定書について
議長から、資料21に基づき、第2期 enPiT-ビッグデータ・AI 分野での明石高専の専攻科学生の学修指導に関する協定書について説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。
- (8) 海外機関との学術交流協定の締結等について
議長から、資料22-1～3に基づき、海外機関との学術交流協定の締結等について説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。
- (9) 平成31年度博士後期課程入（進）学者の研究室配属について
議長から、資料23に基づき、平成31年度博士後期課程入（進）学者の研究室配属について説明があり、審議の結果、原案のとおり承認した。

Minutes of the 1st meeting of the 2019 Graduate School of Science and
Technology Representative Council

1. Date and time: 11th April 2019, 13:30~14:35

2. Location: A206, Information Science Building

3. Council members present:

Prof. Tsukasa Ogasawara (Chairperson)
Prof. Kenichi Matsumoto, Prof. Takashi Hashimoto, Prof. Jun Ohta,
Prof. Kenji Sugimoto, Prof. Shigehiko Kanaya, Prof. Keiji Nakajima,
Prof. Toshiro Ito, Prof. Hisao Yanagi, Prof. Hirotada Mori,
Prof. Michiko Inoue, Prof. Naoyuki Inagaki, Prof. Taku Demura,
Prof. Motomu Endo, Prof. Tsuyoshi Kawai, Prof. Shun Hirota,
Prof. Hiroko Yamada, Prof. Keiji Nakajima, Prof. Hajimu Iida
Assoc. Prof. MD. Altaf-Ul-Amin

Absent council members:

Prof. Yukiharu Uraoka, Prof. Masakazu Nakamura

Other attendees:

(Department Directors) Masahiro Tonosaki
(Vice Director) Atsushi Matsuyama
(Division Heads) Masatoshi Hirakuwa, Hirohide Nakano, Hiromi Kobayashi
(Assistant Division Heads) Hiroshi Miyamoto
(Secretariat Office Head Officer) Kohji Yamamoto

(List of meeting materials)

- No.1-1 Minutes of the 12th meeting of the 2018 Graduate School of Science and
Technology Representative Council
- No.1-2 Minutes of the 1st meeting of the 2019 Graduate School of Science and
Technology Faculty Council
- No.2 Committee reports
- No.3 Faculty personnel matters
- No.4 Affiliate Professor/Associate Professor personnel matters
- No.5 Visiting Professor/Associate Professor personnel matters
- No.6 Cross-appointment implementation
- No.7 Reports on Entrance Examination 2019
- No.8 Reports on current student numbers (spring 2019)
- No.9-1 Student registration changes
- No.9-2 Student registration changes
- No.10 Career trends of 2018 master's and doctoral course graduates
- No.11 Research Student withdrawal
- No.12 Special Research Student registration cancellation
- No.13 Supervising Professor changes
- No.14-1 Partial revision of Nara Institute of Science and Technology Basic
Regulations
- No.14-2 Partial revision of Nara Institute of Science and Technology Basic
Regulations

- No.15-1 Admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Spring 2020)
(Information Science)
- No.15-2 Admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Fall 2019)
(Information Science)
- No.16 Admission decisions on doctoral Course examination (Fall 2019)
(Biological Science)
- No.17 Long-term Course Program permission
- No.18 Special Research Student dispatchment
- No.19 Special Research Student acceptance
- No.20 Undergraduate Internship Student acceptance
- No.21 Agreement concerning academic instruction for technical college
students in enPit2 big data and AI areas
- No.22-1 Agreement on Academic Exchanges
- No.22-2 Agreement on Academic Exchanges
- No.22-3 Agreement on Academic Exchanges
- No.23 Doctoral course student laboratory assignments

4. Proceedings

(Confirmation of the previous meeting)

Minutes of the 12th meeting of the 2018 Graduate School of Science and Technology Representative Council held on 8th March 2019 were confirmed.
Minutes of the 1st meeting of the 2019 Graduate School of Science and Technology Faculty Council held on 1st April 2019 were confirmed.

(Reports)

(1) Committee reports

The Chairperson reported on the minutes of committee meetings held until 10th April using meeting materials No.2.

(2) Faculty personnel matters

The Chairperson reported on faculty personnel matters using meeting materials No.3.

(3) Affiliate Professor/Associate Professor personnel matters

The Chairperson reported on Affiliate Professor and Associate Professor personnel matters using meeting materials No.4.

(4) Visiting Professor/Associate Professor personnel matters

The Chairperson reported on reports on Visiting Professor and Associate Professor personnel matters using meeting materials No.5.

(5) Cross-appointment implementation

The Chairperson reported on cross-appointment implementation using meeting materials No.6.

(6) Reports on Entrance Examination 2019

The Chairperson reported on Entrance Examination 2019 using meeting materials No.7.

(7) Reports on current student numbers (spring 2019)

The Chairperson reported on current student numbers (spring 2019) using meeting materials No. 8.

(8) Reports on Open Campus for Prospective Students (February 2019)

The Chairperson reported on Open Campus for Prospective Students (February 2019) using meeting materials No. 9-1~2.

(9) Career trends of 2018 master's and doctoral course graduates

The Chairperson reported on career trends of 2018 master's and doctoral course graduates using meeting materials No. 10.

(10) Research Student withdrawal

The Chairperson reported on Research Student withdrawal using meeting materials No. 11.

(11) Special Research Student registration cancellation

The Chairperson reported on Special Research Student registration cancellation using meeting materials No. 12.

(12) Supervising Professor changes

The Chairperson reported on Supervising Professor changes using meeting materials No. 13.

(13) Partial revision of Nara Institute of Science and Technology Basic Regulations

The Chairperson reported on partial revision of Nara Institute of Science and Technology Basic Regulations using meeting materials No. 14-1~2.

(Deliberation)

(1) Admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Spring 2020, Fall 2019) (Information Science)

The Director of the Division of Information Science explained admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Spring 2020) (Information Science) using meeting materials No. 15-1, and the council approved the acceptance of the 7 applicants, and explained admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Fall 2019) (Information Science) using meeting materials No. 15-2, and the council approved the acceptance of the 3 applicants.

(2) Admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Fall 2019) (Biological Science)

The Director of the Division of Biological Science explained admission decisions on doctoral course examination (Fall 2019) (Biological Science) using meeting materials No. 16, and the council approved the acceptance of the 6 applicants.

(3) Long-term Course Program permission

The Chairperson explained Long-term Course Program permission using meeting materials No.17, and the council approved this without any amendment.

(4) Special Research Student dispatchment

The Chairperson explained Special Research Student dispatchment using meeting materials No.18, and the council approved this without any amendment.

(5) Special Research Student acceptance

The Chairperson explained Special Research Student acceptance using meeting materials No.19, and the council approved this without any amendment.

(6) Undergraduate Internship Student acceptance

The Chairperson explained Undergraduate Internship Student acceptance using meeting materials No.20, and the council approved this without any amendment.

(7) Agreement concerning academic instruction for technical college students in enPit2 big data and AI areas

The Chairperson explained agreement concerning academic instruction for technical college students in enPit2 big data and AI areas using meeting materials No.21, and the council approved this without any amendment.

(8) Agreement on Academic Exchanges

The Chairperson explained Agreement on Academic Exchanges using meeting materials No.22-1~3, and the council approved this without any amendment.

(9) Doctoral course student laboratory assignments

The Chairperson explained doctoral course student laboratory assignments using meeting materials No.23, and the council approved this without any amendment.